circumstances surrounding the goodwill valuation change. The goodwill impairment test compares the fair value of a
reporting unit, or operating segment, to its carrying amount, including goodwill.

Employee Benefits and Postretirement Obligations – Pension and postretirement obligations are calculated by actuarial
consultants that utilize several statistical factors and other assumptions provided by management related to future
events, such as discount rates, returns on plan assets, compensation increases, and mortality rates. For the Utility, the
amount of expense recognized and the amounts reflected in other comprehensive income are dependent upon the
regulatory treatment provided for such costs, as discussed further below. Certain liabilities related to group medical
benefits and workers’ compensation claims, portions of which are self-insured and/or contain “stop-loss” coverage with
third-party insurers to limit exposure, are established based on historical trends.

The table below reflects the sensitivity of Laclede’s plans to potential changes in key assumptions:
Pension Plan Benefits:

Actuarial Assumptions Increase/(Decrease)

Estimated
Increase/(Decrease)
to Projected Benefit
Obligation
(Thousands)

Estimated Increase/
(Decrease) to Annual
Net Pension Cost*
(Thousands)

Discount Rate 0.25 % $(13,210 ) $400
(0.25 ) 13,510 (440 )

Rate of Future Compensation Increase 0.25 % 5,840 350
(0.25 ) (5,720 ) (350 )

Expected Return on Plan Assets 0.25 % — (930 )
(0.25 ) — 930

25

Edgar Filing: LACLEDE GAS CO - Form 10-K

43

Table of Contents

Postretirement Benefits:

Actuarial Assumptions Increase/(Decrease)

Estimated
Increase/(Decrease)
to Projected
Postretirement
Benefit Obligation
(Thousands)

Estimated
Increase/(Decrease)
to Annual Net
Postretirement
Benefit Cost*
(Thousands)

Discount Rate 0.25 % $(4,000 ) $(181 )
(0.25 ) 4,080 180

Expected Return on Plan Assets 0.25 % — (240 )
(0.25 ) — 240

Annual Medical Cost Trend 1.00 % 7,060 1,520
(1.00 ) (6,580 ) (1,390 )

* Excludes the impact of regulatory deferral mechanism. See Note 3, Pension Plans and Other Postretirement